Notice of Rulemaking

Pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated § 25-15-201 et seq., notice is hereby given that the Arkansas State Board of Education and the Arkansas Department of Education are considering amendments to the following ADE Rules and are releasing them for public comment:

- ADE Rules Governing the Public School Rating System on Annual School Performance Reports and the School Recognition Program;
- ADE Rules Governing Diplomas for Veterans of World War II, the Korean War, and the Vietnam War;
- ADE Rules Governing Schools of Innovation;
- ADE Rules and Regulations to Implement the Braille and Large Print Textbook Appropriation; and
- ADE Rules Governing Eligibility and Financial Incentives for National Board for Professional Teaching Standards Candidacy and Certification.

A public hearing regarding these proposed amended rules will be held on March 19, 2018, at 11:00 in Room 201A of the Arch Ford Building, which is located at Four Capitol Mall, Little Rock, AR 72201. Written comments regarding these proposed rules may be mailed to the Office of Legal Services at Four Capitol Mall, Room 301A, Little Rock, AR 72201. Comments also may be emailed to ADE.RulesComments@arkansas.gov. A copy of the proposed rules can be found at the Department's website at: http://www.arkansased.org/divisions/legal/rules/pending. Copies also may be obtained at Legal Services address above.

SUMMARY OF RULES:

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION RULES GOVERNING THE PUBLIC SCHOOL RATING SYSTEM ON ANNUAL SCHOOL PERFORMANCE REPORTS AND THE SCHOOL RECOGNITION PROGRAM

These proposed new rules implement the school rating system ("A-F") established by Ark. Code Ann. § 6-15-2101 et seq., designate school performance category levels ("ratings") pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 6-15-2106, and implement the School Recognition Program established by Ark. Code Ann. § 6-15-2107 to provide financial awards to public schools that experience high student performance and those with high student academic growth. These proposed rules also incorporate new requirements of Act 744 of 2017.